
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - RED LION FARM, 
HIGH STREET, HARRISEAHEAD SCG UTILITY SUPPORT LTD, 
23/00542/FUL   

(Pages 11 - 18) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - KNUTTON 
COMMUNITY CENTRE, KNUTTON LANE DURATA 
DEVELOPMENT, 24/00023/FUL   

(Pages 19 - 32) 

 This application includes a supplementary item. 
 

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF 
PEPPER STREET, MR KARL WALKER SEDDON 
DEVELOPMENT LTD, 24/00229/FUL   

(Pages 33 - 40) 

7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF, 
MARKET DRAYTON ROAD.  SHROPSHIRE HOMES LIMITED - 
MR ANDREW MARSDEN.  24/00341/FUL   

(Pages 41 - 48) 

8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - INTERNATIONAL 
HOUSE, STUBBS GATE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME, 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL, 
24/00475/DEEM3   

(Pages 49 - 56) 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 13th August, 2024 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, 
Barracks Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THE WAMMY, 
LOWER MILEHOUSE LANE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 
BOROUGH COUNCIL, 24/00478/DEEM3   

(Pages 57 - 66) 

 This application includes a supplementary item. 
 

10 OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE, 
14/00036/207C3   

(Pages 67 - 68) 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

12 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item(s) because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Northcott (Chair), Crisp (Vice-Chair), Beeston, Burnett-Faulkner, 

Bryan, Fear, Holland, Hutchison, Brown, Gorton, J Williams and G Williams 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Sweeney 
Panter 
S Tagg (Leader) 
Heesom 
Johnson 
J Tagg 
S Jones 

Fox-Hewitt 
D Jones 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Whieldon 
Dymond 
Brockie 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Planning Committee - 16/07/24 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 16th July, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Burnett-Faulkner 
Bryan 
 

Fear 
Holland 
J Williams 
 

Hutchison 
G Williams 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Beeston, Gorton and D Jones 
 
 
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Charles Winnett Senior Planning Officer 
 
   

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June, 2024 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - RELIANCE MEDICAL, LAND OFF 
WEST AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. RELIANCE MEDICAL HOLDINGS LTD. 
22/01067/FUL  
 
Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 

obligation by 20th September 2024 to secure 25% affordable 
housing, financial contributions of £48,303 towards local health 
services and facilities and £10,000 towards travel plan 
monitoring and the management of the on-site public open 
space,  

 
the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:  

 

(i)    Standard time limit for commencement of  
   development 

(ii)    Approved plans 
(iii)    Facing and roofing materials 
(iv)    Boundary treatments 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3900&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/WPpHkF1migM


  
Planning Committee - 16/07/24 

  
2 

(v)    Hardstanding’s 
(vi)        Provision of access, internal roads, private drives, 

       pedestrian connections and parking areas and 
       improvements on West Avenue and Bowling Street 

(vii) Visibility Splays  
(viii) Private drives to be ungated  
(ix)       Residential Travel Plan Framework 
(x)       Secure cycle storage 
(xi)       Highway & Environmental Construction 

      Management Plan (CEMP) 
(xii)     Electric vehicle charging provision 
(xii) Tree protection measures 
(xiii) Hard and soft landscaping scheme 
(xiv) Management strategy for open space and play area  
(xv) Arboriculture Impact Assessment and Tree 

     Retention/Removal Plan 
(xvi) Contaminated land 
(xvii) Detailed drainage and surface water maintenance 

       and management plan    
(xviii) Provision of bat, bird boxes, swift bricks and 

       sparrow terraces as per enhancements plan 
(xix) Waste storage and collection arrangements 
(xx) Internal noise levels for dwellings 

 
(B) That, should the matters referred to in (A) above not be 

secured within the above period, then the Head of Planning be 
given delegated authority to refuse the application on the 
grounds that without such matters being secured the 
development would fail to secure sustainable development 
objectives, or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the 
period of time within which the obligation can be secured.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - DIGLAKE FARM, BIGNALL END 
ROAD, BIGNALL END. ROBIN WARD - GRAHAM WARD FARMS LTD. 
23/00505/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned  

conditions: 
 

(i)        Time limit 

(ii)        Approved plans 
(iii)        Materials 
(iv)        Tree protection 
(v)        Planting scheme  
(vi)        Scheme of investigation to establish Coal Mining Risk  

       Assessment 
(vii) Contaminated land   
(viii) Construction and Environmental Management Plan  
(ix)        Surface water drainage scheme 
(x)        Lighting scheme  
(xi)        Drainage, surfacing and retention of proposed parking, 

       turning and circulation areas 
(xii) Dust management plan 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/WPpHkF1migM?t=77


  
Planning Committee - 16/07/24 

  
3 

(xiii) Details of a scheme 
[...]
erials prior to condition 10 being satisfied. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - THORP PRECAST LTD, 
APEDALE ROAD. THORP PRECAST LTD.  24/00232/FUL  
 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/WPpHkF1migM?t=472
https://youtu.be/WPpHkF1migM?t=1208


  
Planning Committee - 16/07/24 

  
4 

Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned  
conditions: 
 

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of development 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Materials 
(iv) Works to be completed in accordance with submitted 

CEMP 
(v) Contaminated land 
(vi) Coal mining investigations and remediation 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - PEAKS FARM, STATION ROAD. 
MR MOSS. 24/00129/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i)   Time limit 

(ii)   Approved plans 
(iii)   Odour and noise level monitoring  
(iv)   Construction hours  
(v)   Planting of replacement tree  
(vi)   Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(vii) Details of cover 
(viii) Odour management plan 

(ix) Details of transport routes 
(x) Noise management plan 

(xi) Ancillary plant details 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  
- OFFLEY WELL HEAD, MANOR ROAD, MADELEY.  24/25002/HBG  
 

Resolved: That a £1,697 Historic Building Grant be given towards 
collecting, cataloguing and storing displaced stonework. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY, 17/00186/207C2  
 

Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 

(ii) That an update report be brought to committee in two months 
time. 

Watch the debate here 

 

   

Page 6

https://youtu.be/WPpHkF1migM?t=2647
https://youtu.be/WPpHkF1migM?t=3061
https://youtu.be/WPpHkF1migM?t=6139
https://youtu.be/WPpHkF1migM?t=6213


  
Planning Committee - 16/07/24 

  
5 

 
10. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.45 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

RED LION FARM, HIGH STREET, HARRISEAHEAD  
SCG UTILITY SUPPORT LTD                                            23/00542/FUL 
 
 

The development comprises a replacement cow shed building and ancillary hay storage building at Red 
Lion Farm, Harriseahead.   
 
The application site falls within the rural area of the Borough in an Area of Landscape Enhancement as 
indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. The site also falls within the Green 
Belt and is within a High Coal Risk Mining area. A Public Right of Way (No. 66 Kidsgrove) also runs 
through the site.  
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on 19th October 2023 
however an extension of time has been agreed until 19th July 2024. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following matters: - 
 

1. Time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials 
4. Scheme of investigation to establish Coal Mining Risk Assessment 
5. Contaminated land Condition  
6. Lighting scheme  
7. Approved Surface Water Drainage Plan  
8. Access drive to be surfaced and bound in a suitable material 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The location of the application site represents a sustainable location for new agricultural development 
within the Borough and is considered to be an appropriate form of development within the Green Belt. 
In all other respects it has been demonstrated that the proposed development, subject to appropriate 
planning conditions, represents a sustainable form of development that would not harm the character 
of the area, the amenity of nearby properties or cause any drainage or highway safety implications. The 
proposals accord with development plan policies and the guidance and requirements of the NPPF. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked 
[...]
2

55

60

House

34

Royal Oak (PH)

36
64

44
386000.000000

386000.000000

386100.000000

386100.000000

356
000

.00
00

00

356
000

.00
00

00

356
100

.00
00

00

356
100

.00
00

00

356
200

.00
00

00

356
200

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - AC0000849941

23/00542/FUL
Red Lion Farm, High St, 
Harriseahead 

Newcastle Borough Council 1:1,250¯
Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

KNUTTON COMMUNITY CENTRE, KNUTTON LANE                 
DURATA DEVELOPMENT                                                                                                  24/00023/FUL 
 

The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 21 no. dwellings and a new vehicular 
access off High Street in Knutton.   
 
The application site, of approximately 0.48 hectares in extent, is within the urban area of the Borough 
as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. The site is classed as brownfield 
land and is within a high risk coal mining area.  
 
The statutory 13 week determination period for this application expired on the 22nd April and a 
subsequent extension of time to the statutory determination period has been agreed to the 16th 
August 2024. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

A) Subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 obligation by 18th October 2024 to 
secure the following: 

 

 A contribution of £117,159 towards off site open space provision  
 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Standard time limit for commencement of development; 
2. Approved plans; 
3. Facing and roofing materials; 
4. Boundary treatments; 
5. Details of revised access arrangement; 
6. Provision of access, internal roads, private drives and parking areas; 
7. Surfacing materials and surface water drainage for the private drives and parking areas; 
8. Secure cycle storage; 
9. Road design details; 
10. Electric vehicle charging provision; 
11. Residential Travel Plan Framework; 
12. Highway & Environmental Construction Management Plan (CEMP); 
13. Tree protection measures; 
14. Archaeological investigation and implementation; 
15. Land contamination;  
16. Detailed drainage and surface water maintenance and management plan;    
17. Provision of bat, bird boxes, swift bricks and sparrow terraces as per enhancements 

plan; 
18. Waste storage and collection arrangements; 
19. Noise management and mitigation measures during construction and 
20. Affordable Housing Provision.  

 
B. Should the matters referred to in (A) above not be secured within the above period, then the 
Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds that 
without such matters being secured the development would fail to secure sustainable 
development objectives, or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within 
which the obligation can be secured.  
 

 
Reason for recommendations 
 
The redevelopment and regeneration of this vacant brownfield site within a sustainable urban location, 
accords with local and national planning policy. The scheme represents a good quality design that 
would enhance the appearance of the area and it has been demonstrated that the proposed 
development would not cause highway safety concerns or impact residential amenity. The site has no 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

major constraints and it is considered that subject to a number of conditions, the development 
represents a sustainable form of development and should be supported.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and 
[...]
0

346
900

.00
00

00

347
000

.00
00

00

347
000

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - AC0000849941

24/00023/FUL
Site Of Former Knutton
Community Centre 

Newcastle Borough Council 1:1,250¯
Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

FIRST SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 
TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

13th AUGUST 2024 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5      Application Ref. 24/00023/FUL 
 
Site Of Former Knutton Community Centre, Knutton  
 
The applicant has submitted financial information to substantiate their claim that the Council’s 
Section 106 requirements would render a policy compliant scheme unviable.  This information 
has been sent to an independent valuer who was instructed by the Council to consider the 
position put forward by the applicant. Their report concludes that the scheme would be 
unviable if any S106 contribution was secured. On this basis, any requirement for a S106 
contribution must be set aside.  
 
Amended Recommendation 
 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 

1. Standard time limit for commencement of development; 
2. Approved plans; 
3. Facing and roofing materials; 
4. Boundary treatments; 
5. Details of revised access arrangement; 
6. Provision of access, internal roads, private drives and parking areas; 
7. Surfacing materials and surface water drainage for the private drives and 

parking areas; 
8. Secure cycle storage; 
9. Road design details; 
10. Electric vehicle charging provision; 
11. Residential Travel Plan Framework; 
12. Highway & Environmental Construction Management Plan (CEMP); 
13. Tree protection measures; 
14. Archaeological investigation and implementation; 
15. Land contamination;  

16. Detailed drainage and surface water maintenance and management plan;    
17. Provision of bat, bird boxes, swift bricks and sparrow terraces as per 

enhancements plan; 
18. Waste storage and collection arrangements; 
19. Noise management and mitigation measures during construction and 
20. Affordable Housing Provision.  

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

LAND NORTH OF PEPPER STREET         
MR KARL WALKER SEDDON DEVELOPMENT LTD                                                          24/00229/FUL 
 

This is an application for the variation of condition 2 of planning permission 21/00952/FUL for the 
substitution of house types for plots 39 and 40 and the relocation of Plot 41.  
 
The application site falls within the rural area of the Borough and is within an Area of Landscape 
Restoration and the Green Belt as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map  
 
The statutory 13-week determination period for this application expires on the 13th September. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters: - 
 

1. Approved plans 
2. Tree protection fencing 
3. All other conditions which are still relevant from the previous planning permissions  

 

 
Reason for recommendations 
 
There are no objections to the proposal in respect of visual impacts and the development will still have 
an acceptable impact on the occupiers of neighbouring residential properties. The proposed 
development is considered to be a sustainable form of development that complies with the provisions 
of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive manner 
in dealing with this application   

The proposed development is considered to be a sustainable form of development that complies with 
the provisions of the National Planning P
[...]
n of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - AC0000849941

24/00229/FUL
Land at Pepper Street 

Newcastle Borough Council 1:3,500¯
Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

LAND OFF, MARKET DRAYTON ROAD                                                                              
SHROPSHIRE HOMES LIMITED – MR ANDREW MARSDEN   24/00341/FUL 
 
 

The application seeks to vary condition 2 of planning permission 21/00365/REM to allow for the 
construction of garages on plots 55 & 56.   
 
The application site falls within the rural area of the Borough and is within an Area of Active Landscape 
Conservation as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map  
 
The statutory 13-week determination period for this application expires on the 15th August. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters: - 
 

1. Approved plans 
2. Any other conditions which are still relevant to the original decision   

 

 
Reason for recommendations 
 
There are no objections to the proposal in respect of visual impacts and the development would still 
have an acceptable impact on the occupiers of neighbouring residential properties. The proposed 
development is considered to be a sustainable form of development that complies with the provisions 
of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive manner 
in dealing with this application   

The proposed development is considered to be a sustainable form of development that complies with 
the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
KEY ISSUES 
 
Outline planning permission was granted in August 2018 for a residential development of up to 65 
dwellings 
[...]
35

600
.00

00
00

335
600

.00
00

00

335
700

.00
00

00

335
700

.00
00

00

335
800

.00
00

00

335
800

.00
00

00

335
900

.00
00

00

335
900

.00
00

00

336
000

.00
00

00

336
000

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - AC0000849941

24/00341/FUL
Land off Market 
Drayton Road 

Newcastle Borough Council 1:2,500¯
Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

INTERNATIONAL HOUSE, STUBBS GATE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME    
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL    24/00475/DEEM3
                          

The application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of an existing office building to a 
Homeless Hub and HMO shelter for homeless people.  
 
The site lies within the Town Centre of Newcastle as defined on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map and is within a Town Centre Housing Area in the Newcastle Town Centre 
Supplementary Planning Document.  
 
The statutory 8-week period for the determination expires on 22 August 2024.    
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following: - 
 

1. Time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. installation of glazing and ventilation 
4. Mitigation of mechanical plant noise 
5. Details and provision of mechanical ventilation 
6. Details of security measures 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposed use within a highly sustainable location at the edge of the town centre is considered 
appropriate. The application raises no highway safety issues and it is not considered that there is any 
sound justification for objecting to the application on the grounds of the potential effect on the incidence 
of crime and disorder.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Plannin
[...]
This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - AC0000849941

24/00475/DEEM3
International House
Stubbs Gate 
Newcastle

Newcastle Borough Council 1:1,250¯
Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

THE WAMMY, LOWER MILEHOUSE LANE     24/00478/DEEM3 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL                          
  
 

The application is a retrospective re-submission for the construction of a new sports pavilion in 
association with the adjacent playing fields at The Wammy, Lower Milehouse Lane. The development 
proposals were previously approved in line with planning permission reference 23/00142/DEEM3.   
 
The application has been made as a result of a change to the positioning of the building along with 
alterations to the existing car park to provide additional disabled parking bays. The applicant has also 
provided supporting information to address a number of conditions attached to the original approval.  
 
The application site is situated within the urban area of Newcastle as defined on the Local Development 
Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The statutory 8-week period for the determination expires on the 8th August 2024. The applicant 
has agreed to an extension of time until the 21st August.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Permit, subject to conditions relating to; 
 

i. Time limit condition 
ii. Approved plans  

iii. Materials  
iv. Solar panels 
v. Hard surfacing 

vi. Fencing details 
vii. Waste collection details 
viii. Restrictions to deliveries and construction vehicles  
ix. CEMP 
x. Opening hours 

xi. External Lighting  
xii. Extraction/Ventilation Equipment for kitchen/ catering area 
xiii. Full and precise details of security shutters  
xiv. Tree Protection Plan 
xv. Arboricultural Method Statement   
xvi. Landscaping Scheme  
xvii. Full accordance with recommendations of the FRA  
xviii. Drainage Maintenance and Management Scheme  
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposed development would support the long established use of the site as a community football 
pitch and would not raise any adverse impacts in relation to the character and appearance of the area, 
residential amenity or parking and highway safety. It would therefore accord with the policies of the 
development plan and the aims and objectives of the NPPF.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive manner in dealing with this application   
 
The proposed development is considered to be a sustainable form of development and complies with 
the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
KEY ISSUES 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



  

  

The application is a retrospective re-submission for the construction of a new sports pavilion in 
association with the adjacent playing fields at The Wammy, Lower Milehouse Lane. The development 
proposals were previously approved in line with planning permission reference 23/00142/DEEM3.   
 
The application has been made as a result of a change to the positioning of the building along with 
alterations to the existing car park to provide additional disabled parking bays. The applicant has also 
provided supporting information to address a number of conditions attached to the previously approved 
planning permission.  
 
The application site is situated within the urban area of Newcastle as defined on the Local Development 
Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The principle of the development was previously considered to be acceptable in line with planning 
permission 23/00142/DEEM3, and so it is not considered necessary to re-visit this issue under this 
application. In addition, the re-submission does not raise any issues with regards to flood risk, impact 
on trees, or parking and highway safety. The applicant
[...]
affs.gov.uk/BoggsCottage


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - RED LION FARM, HIGH STREET, HARRISEAHEAD SCG UTILITY SUPPORT LTD, 23/00542/FUL
	23.542.FUL Red Lion Farm

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - KNUTTON COMMUNITY CENTRE, KNUTTON LANE DURATA DEVELOPMENT, 24/00023/FUL
	24.023.FUL Former Knutton Community Centre
	Former Community Centre CW

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF PEPPER STREET, MR KARL WALKER SEDDON DEVELOPMENT LTD, 24/00229/FUL
	24.229.FUL Land at Pepper Street

	7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF, MARKET DRAYTON ROAD.  SHROPSHIRE HOMES LIMITED - MR ANDREW MARSDEN.  24/00341/FUL
	24.341.FUL Land off Market Drayton Road

	8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - INTERNATIONAL HOUSE, STUBBS GATE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL, 24/00475/DEEM3
	24.475.DEEM3 International House

	9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THE WAMMY, LOWER MILEHOUSE LANE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL, 24/00478/DEEM3
	24.478.DEEM3 The Wammy, Lower Milehouse Lane
	The Wammy RK

	10 OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE, 14/00036/207C3



Minutes of the meeting


  
Planning Committee - 13/08/24 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 13th August, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Beeston 
Burnett-Faulkner 
Bryan 
 

Fear 
Holland 
Hutchison 
Gorton 
 

J Williams 
G Williams 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Brown 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Grocott (In place of Councillor Jacqueline 

Brown) 
 

Officers: Rachel Killeen Development Management Manager 
 Charles Winnett Senior Planning Officer 
 Gillian Taylor 

Krestal Al-Daami 
Housing Manager 
Housing & Partnerships Policy Officer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were shared as per above. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Northcott declared an interest in item 5 as a member of the Aspire Board. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2024 be 

agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - RED LION FARM, HIGH STREET, 
HARRISEAHEAD SCG UTILITY SUPPORT LTD, 23/00542/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

1. Time limit; 
2. Approved plans; 
3. Materials; 
4. Scheme of investigation to establish Coal Mining Risk Assessment; 
5. Contaminated land Condition; 
6. Lighting scheme; 
7. Approved Surface Water Drainage Plan; 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3901&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0yIOa3xFcPw


  
Planning Committee - 13/08/24 

  
2 

8. Access drive to be surfaced and bound in a suitable material. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - KNUTTON COMMUNITY 
CENTRE, KNUTTON LANE DURATA DEVELOPMENT, 24/00023/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

1. Standard time limit for commencement of development; 
2. Approved plans; 
3. Facing and roofing materials; 
4. Boundary treatments; 
5. Details of revised access arrangement; 
6. Provision of access, internal roads, private drives and parking 
areas; 
7. Surfacing materials and surface water drainage for the private 
drives and parking areas; 
8. Secure cycle storage; 
9. Road design details; 
10. Electric vehicle charging provision; 
11. Residential Travel Plan Framework; 
12. Highway & Environmental Construction Management Plan 
(CEMP); 
13. Tree protection measures; 
14. Archaeological investigation and implementation; 
15. Land contamination;  
16. Detailed drainage and surface water maintenance and 
management plan;  
17. Provision of bat, bird boxes, swift bricks and sparrow terraces as 
per enhancements plan; 
18. Waste storage and collection arrangements; 
19. Noise management and mitigation measures during construction; 
20. Affordable Housing Provision. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF PEPPER 
STREET, MR KARL WALKER SEDDON DEVELOPMENT LTD, 24/00229/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
  

1. Approved plans; 
2. Tree protection fencing; 
3. All other conditions which are still relevant from the previous 
planning permissions. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF, MARKET DRAYTON 
ROAD.  SHROPSHIRE HOMES LIMITED - MR ANDREW MARSDEN.  
24/00341/FUL  
 

https://youtu.be/0yIOa3xFcPw?t=138
https://youtu.be/0yIOa3xFcPw?t=428
https://youtu.be/0yIOa3xFcPw?t=1470


  
Planning Committee - 13/08/24 

  
3 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions: 

 
1. Approved plans; 
2. Any other conditions which are still relevant to the original decision. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - INTERNATIONAL HOUSE, 
STUBBS GATE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 
BOROUGH COUNCIL, 24/00475/DEEM3  
 
The application was deferred to enable officers to provide further details of a 
management plan for the facility to limit anti-social behaviour and 
information/statistics on the operation of existing facilities, the submission of a Health 
Impact Assessment and for Cllr Northcott and Cllr Fear to write to the Police to urge 
them to attend the next meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THE WAMMY, LOWER 
MILEHOUSE LANE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL, 
24/00478/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

1. Time limit condition; 
2. Approved plans; 
3. Materials; 
4. Solar panels; 
5. Hard surfacing; 
6. Fencing details; 
7. Waste collection details; 
8. Restrictions to deliveries and construction vehicles; 
9. CEMP; 
10. Opening hours; 
11. External Lighting; 
12. Extraction/Ventilation Equipment for kitchen / catering area; 
13. Full and precise details of security shutters; 
14. Tree Protection Plan; 
15. Arboricultural Method Statement; 
16. Landscaping Scheme to include appropriate species to deter 
intruders; 
17. Full accordance with recommendations of the FRA; 
18. Drainage Maintenance and Management Scheme. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE, 14/00036/207C3  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received.  

(ii) That an update report be brought to committee in two months’ 
time. 

https://youtu.be/0yIOa3xFcPw?t=1750
https://youtu.be/0yIOa3xFcPw?t=1937
https://youtu.be/0yIOa3xFcPw?t=5229


  
Planning Committee - 13/08/24 

  
4 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

12. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 
 

Councillor Paul Northcott 
Chair 

 
 
Meeting concluded at 8.35 pm 

https://youtu.be/0yIOa3xFcPw?t=5611

